
 

 

 
 

 
 

Licensing Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 16 September 2020 
Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887808 

 

Licensing Committee meeting on Thursday, 24 September 2020  
at 6.00 pm - remote access via WebEx 
 
For Public Access to hear the meeting please dial:  
+44-20-7660-8149 (free WebEx UK number)  
And enter:  
Meeting number (access code): 163 564 8144 Meeting password: 87926727 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

(Pages 3 - 16) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Licensing Committee held on 27 February 2020 and the meetings of 
the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 22 April 2020, 10 June 2020 and 
30 July 2020. 
 

 

4.   Licensing Act 2003 - Revision of Wyre's Statement of Licensing  
Policy 
 

(Pages 17 - 66) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Environment, attached. 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Thursday, 27 February 2020 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Licensing Committee members present:
Councillors Robinson, Cartridge, Armstrong, Sir R Atkins, Baxter, C Birch, George, Kay, 
Leech, Matthew Vincent and Williams

Apologies for absence:
Councillors Collinson and Smith

Other councillors present:
None

Officers present:
Wayne Clarke, Senior Compliance Officer
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer
Niky Barrett, Senior Licensing Officer
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services and Councillor Development Officer

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

41 Declarations of Interest 

None

42 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record.

43 Exclusion of the public and press 

In accordance with Paragraph 11 of the Access to Information Rules in Part 4 
of the Council’s Constitution, the Chief Executive had determined that the 
reports submitted under items 5 and 6 of this agenda were “Not for 
Publication” because they contained “exempt information”, as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Committee passed the following resolution:

“That the public and press be excluded from the meeting whilst agenda items 
5 and 6 were being considered, as they referred to exempt information as 
defined in category 1 (information relating to any individual) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act, 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006 and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information”.

44 Complaint about a licensed Wyre dual driver licence holder 

The item was deferred until the next meeting of the committee.

45 New applicant for a Wyre dual driver's licence with a recent conviction 

The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report to provide members 
of the Licensing Committee with information to assist them at the hearing.

The licensed Wyre dual driver licence holder (‘the driver’) was present at the 
meeting.

The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report.

The driver spoke to the committee and answered questions from members of 
the Committee.

The driver, the Senior Licensing Officer and the Senior Compliance Officer left 
the room whilst committee members considered the matter in closed session.

In reaching its decision, the Committee had regard to Sections 51(1)(a), 
53(1)(a)(b) and 59(1)(a) of Part ll of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 and the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy on Convictions and other relevant matters, specifically in reference to 
Sections 1 .10 – Exceptional Circumstances, Sections2 - General policy, 
Section 10 - Dishonesty and Section 13 - Drink driving.

The driver, the Senior Licensing Officer and the Senior Compliance Officer 
were brought back into the room and the Licensing Committee reconvened.

The Chairman announced the committee’s decision.

Decision

The Licensing Committee decided to refuse the application for a Wyre Dual 
Driver Licence.

Reasons for the decision

Page 4



The Committee did not find there were exceptional circumstances to depart 
from the policy and was not satisfied that the applicant was a fit and proper 
person to hold a Wyre Dual Driver Licence. Therefore the application for a 
Wyre Dual Driver Licence was refused.

A  Decision Letter setting out the decision and reasons will be sent to the 
applicant. 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.43 pm.

Date of Publication: 3 March 2020

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Wednesday, 22 April 2020 by Remote Access via Webex.

Licensing Sub-Committee members present:
Councillors Robinson (Chairman), George and Kay

Apologies for absence:
None

Other councillors present:
None 

Officers present:
Niky Barrett, Senior Licensing Officer
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services and Councillor Development Officer
Emma Keany, Democratic Services Officer

The applicant Seema Dalvi and her husband Chris Dalvi attended remotely. No other 
members of the public or press attended the meeting.

46 Apologies 

None.

47 Declarations of Interest 

None.

48 Application for a new Premises Licence - 17 Breck Road, Poulton-le-
Fylde 

The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report to provide members 
of the Licensing Sub-C
[...]
nt, Mrs Dalvi, spoke briefly in support of the application. She said 
that it was intended that the primary objective of the business would be for 
food, with the serving of drinks very much secondary to its main purpose as 
an eatery.

Mrs Dalvi responded to questions by members of the Sub-Committee which 
were mainly focused on the provision of CCTV in the alleyway between the 
premises and the Lemon Tree restaurant.

Members then considered the application in a private session. 

Decision

The Licensing Sub-Committee’s decision and reasons to be sent to the 
applicant and objectors was that a new Premises Licence be granted in 
respect of 17 Breck Road, Poulton-le Fylde, FY6 7AA subject to the existing 
conditions outlined in the report together with an amendment to the condition 
in respect of the CCTV system by the installation of an additional camera in 
the alleyway. Condition 11 (ii) listed in Appendix 9 of the report would be 
amended accordingly.

The Licensing Sub-Committee in reaching this decision considered that the 

Page 8



granting of the licence subject to the conditions referred to was appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives and would adequately address the 
concerns referred to in the objections regarding the prevention of crime and 
disorder and public nuisance.

The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 6.34pm

Date of Publication: 24 April 2020

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the resumed Licensing Sub-Committee meeting, following the adjourned 
meeting of 8 June 2020, of Wyre Borough Council held at 6pm on Wednesday, 10 June 
2020 by Remote Access via Webex. 
 

 
Licensing Committee members present: 
Councillors Cartridge (Chairman), Armstrong and Sir R Atkins 
 
Other councillors present: 
None 
 
Officers present: 
Niky Barrett, Senior Licensing Officer 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services and Councillor Development Officer 
Emma Keany, Democratic Services Officer 
Nick Clayton, Environmental Health Officer 
Neil Greenwood, Head of Environmental Health and Community Safety 
 
Representing objectors:  
Emma Pritchard, Police 

 
The applicant and 1 member of the public attended the meeting. 
 

 
4 Apologies  

 
None 
 

5 Minutes of the adjourned meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 8 June 2020  
 
The minutes of the adjourned meeting of 8 June were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

6 Objections to a Temporary Event Notice submitted by Max Fox in 
respect of Trapp Farm, 176 Fleetwood Road South, Thornton Cleveleys  
 
The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report to provide members 
of the Licensing Sub-Committee with information to assist them to consider 
two objection notices received from Environmental Health and Lancashire 

Public Document Pack

Page 11



 

Police, who are Relevant Persons under the 2003 Licensing Act (the Act) to 
allow them to decide whether or not to serve a counter notice on the event 
organiser in accordance with Section 105 of the Act. The objections were to a 
proposed temporary event, scheduled to run from Saturday 4 July to Friday 
10 July at Trapps Farm in Thornton.  
 
The meeting on 8 June 2020 was adjourned at 7.21pm due to technical 
issues and resumed at 6pm on 10 June 2020. Over the course of the 
meeting, the Sub-Committee considered the following documents: 
 

 the report of the Corporate Director Environment, 

 an additional report of the Corporate Director Environment dated 5 
June 2020 containing the additional information submitted by the 
Applicant on Thursday 4 June and 

 a Power Point presentation submitted by the Applicant. 
 
The Sub-Committee also heard oral evidence by video link from:  
 

 the Applicant - Max Fox, James Atha and Sarah Millard, 

 the Police’s solicitor - Chris Kehoe and PC 4107 Emma Pritchard, 

 the Environmental Health Officer - Nick Clayton. 
 
In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to: 
 
1. The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act), 
2. The Guidance published by the Secretary of State under s182 of the Act, 
3. The Council’s Licensing Policy, 
4. Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Decision 
 
After due deliberation, the Sub-Committee concluded that granting the 
application would undermine the prevention of public nuisance and 
considered that it was appropriate for the promotion of this licensing objective, 
to issue a counter notice under section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.13 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 12 June 2020 
 

Page 12



 
 

Licensing Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Thursday, 30 July 2020 by Remote Access via webex. 
 

 
Licensing Committee members present: 
Councillors Robinson, Cartridge and George 
 
Apologies for absence: 
None 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillors Callum Baxter and Alice Collinson (observers) 
 
Officers present: 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Niky Barrett, Senior Licensing Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Keany, Democratic Services Officer 
John Glen, ICT (technical support) 
 
Others present 
 
Philip Kolvin QC  
Dr Richard Bradley, Solicitor 
Amanda Kiernan, Head of Compliance, Cashino Gaming Limited 
Andy Tipple, Head of Product, Cashino Gaming Limited 
Paddy Whur, Solicitor 
 
No members of the public attended the meeting. 
 

 
7 Apologies  

 
None 
 

8 Declarations of Interest  
 
None 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 13



 

9 Confirmation of minutes  
 
Deferred until the next meeting of the full Licensing Committee. 
 

10 Application for a new Bingo Premises Licence 76 Victoria Road West, 
Thornton Cleveleys, FY5 1AG  
 
The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report to provide members 
of the Licensing Sub-Committee with information to assis
[...]
hours. 

 
The meeting started at 6.05 pm and finished at 7.31 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 5 August 2020 
 

Page 16



 

Page 1 of 3 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Mark Billington, Corporate 
Director Environment 

Licensing Committee 24 September 2020 

 

Licensing Act 2003 - Revision of Wyre’s Statement of Licensing  Policy  

 

 

1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To agree the contents of the revised draft Statement of Licensing Policy.  

2. Outcomes 

 
2.1 Finalise the draft Statement of Licensing Policy and begin a six week 

consultation period. 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 
 

That the Licensing Committee amend and/or agree the draft Licensing 
Policy (Appendix 1). 

 
3.2 That the Senior Licensing Officer undertakes a six week consultation with 

the trade and other relevant persons on the draft policy. 

 
3.3 The Senior Licensing Officer in consultation with the Chairman, consider 

all the responses received and where appropriate, amend the draft policy, 
before presenting it to the next available meeting of full Council with a 
recommendation to adopt it with effect from 7 January 2021. 

4. Background 

 
4.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) requires Licensing Authorities 

to publish a Statement of Licensing Policy at least every five years. The 
policy is subject to public consultation including Responsible Authorities, 
Councillors, statutory and non-statutory bodies and licence holders. 

 
4.2 Whilst most functions under the Act may be delegated to the Licensing 

Committee or its officers, the Statement of Licensing Policy must be 
adopted by the full Council. 

 
4.3 In 2015 the Council’s policy was subject to a comprehensive review, as it 

had remained relatively unchanged throughout the previous three 
revisions. As a result of that review, the policy was re-written and Wyre key 
messages were introduced, marking a substantial shift away from the 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 

Page 2 of 3 

previous format which had focussed pr
[...]
rs available to it to 
assist with this. 

 
  

Page 65



 

V05 Page 46 of 46 
 

APPENDIX 6 - Contact details for Licensing Authority 
 
Licensing Unit 
Wyre Council 
Civic Centre 
Breck Road 
Poulton le Fylde 
Lancashire 
FY6 7PU 
 
Email: licensing@wyre.gov.uk 

Tel: 01253 891000 

Website: www.wyre.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 66

mailto:licensing@wyre.gov.uk
http://www.wyre.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 22/04/2020 Licensing Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 10/06/2020 Licensing Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 30/07/2020 Licensing Committee
	Minutes


	4 Licensing Act 2003 - Revision of Wyre's Statement of Licensing  Policy
	Draft 2021 policy




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Licensing Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held remotely 
on Thursday, 24 September 2020 Remote via WebEx. 
 

 
Licensing Committee members present: 
Councillors Cartridge (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Sir R Atkins, C Birch, Collinson, 
Leech, Smith and Williams 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors Robinson, George, Baxter and Armstrong 
 
Other councillors present: 
None 
 
Officers present: 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Niky Barrett, Senior Licensing Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Keany, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
11 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

12 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 27 February 
2020 and the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 10 June 
2020 and 30 July 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 

13 Licensing Act 2003 - Revision of Wyre's Statement of Licensing  Policy  
 
The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report asking members to 
agree the contents of the revised draft Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to the regulations that had 
recently come into force in England that pubs and restaurants would have a 
10pm closing time and the enforcement of conditions on takeaways relating to 



 

sweeping up litter in the immediate vicinity.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer and Senior Solicitor confirmed that the new 
regulations take precedence over the premises licence and that, as the 
council, police and county council are all enforcing authorities for the new 
regulations, premises not adhering to the rules could be brought to the 
committee to have their licences reviewed. Similarly takeaways found to be in 
breach of the conditions of their licence could be penalised. 
 
Decisions taken 
 
The Licensing Committee agreed 
 

 the draft Licensing Policy at Appendix 1 of the report.  
 

 that the Senior Licensing Officer undertake a six week consultation 
with the trade and other relevant persons on the draft policy and in 
consultation with the Chairman, consider all the responses received 
and where appropriate, amend the draft policy, before presenting it to 
the next available meeting of full Council with a recommendation to 
adopt it with effect from 7 January 2021. 

 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.16 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 25 September 2020 
 


